

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. 2020AP765-OA

---

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Petitioner,

v.

Secretary-Designee ANDREA PALM,  
JULIE WILLEMS VAN DIJK and  
NICOLE SAFAR, In Their Official  
Capacities as Executives of Wisconsin  
Department of Health Services,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE  
TO PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION AND  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN A. HECTOR  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1120064

Attorneys for Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-8407  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
hectorca@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    COVID-19 has rapidly spread across the world, the nation, and Wisconsin.....	4
II.   Medical facts about COVID-19’s spread and virulence.....	5
III.  Mitigation and containment strategies are used to control the spread of the virus, together with models that predict the rapidity of its spread. ....	7
IV.  COVID-19’s impact on medical systems, the State’s emergency response, and the significance of flattening the curve.....	9
V.    Safer at Home Orders, Badger Bounce Back, and related orders. ....	11
VI.  Safer-at-Home and the related orders are working and need to remain in place for the near future to protect Wisconsin from a surge of cases. ....	16
REASONS THE PETITION AND MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	18
I.    This Court should decline to exercise original jurisdiction because the claims are unsuitable for an original action. ....	19
A.  Original jurisdiction is inappropriate because complex factual development would be required if it proceeded past the pleading stage. ....	19

	Page
B. Original jurisdiction is inappropriate because the petitioners lack standing to pursue claims that DHS acted arbitrarily and outside its statutory authority.....	20
II. The petition and motion should be denied because the claims would fail on their merits.....	22
A. The language, context, and history of Wis. Stat. § 252.02 make clear that DHS was authorized to issue Safer-at-Home. ....	22
1. The history of Wis. Stat. § 252.02 reflects a longstanding grant of police power to respond to life-threatening epidemics. ....	23
2. DHS was authorized to issue Safer-at-Home under the plain language of Wis. Stat. § 252.02.....	25
a. Section 252.02(6) empowers DHS to “authorize and implement” Safer-at-Home as an “emergency measure necessary to control communicable diseases.” .....	26
b. Section 252.02(4) independently authorizes Safer-at-Home as a statewide order issued “for the control and suppression	

	Page
of communicable diseases.” .....	31
c. Section 252.02(3) authorizes many of the provisions of Safer-at-Home and reinforces DHS’s broad authority.....	36
3. None of the petitioners’ remaining assertions change the plain meaning of the pandemic statutes.....	38
a. Safer-at-Home is not a “quarantine” under that separate statute. ....	38
b. Act 21 has no application here. ....	39
B. The rulemaking claim is contrary to the statutes, the separation of powers, and on-the-ground reality.....	43
1. Section 252.02(4) specifically allows DHS to issue orders that apply “to the whole” of the state.....	43
2. Chapter 227 does not compel a different result. ....	44
3. An administrative rule stems from exercise of delegated legislative power; the executive’s efforts to address a time-specific public emergency are an exercise of executive power.....	46

	Page
4. Courts and commentators agree that responding to emergencies such as pandemics is an executive function.....	48
5. The emergency rulemaking provisions of Wis. Stat. § 227.24 do not apply to executive action, and the petitioners’ views of those procedures would leave the executive branch powerless to quickly respond to public health emergencies. ....	51
C. Safer-at-Home is not arbitrary. ....	55
1. The governing <i>Jacobson</i> test is deferential where public health is in peril.....	55
2. Safer-at-Home is not arbitrary under the applicable <i>Jacobson</i> framework. ....	58
3. The petitioners’ disagreement with the terms of Safer-at-Home does not make it arbitrary or unreasonable. ....	59
D. If this Court engaged in an equitable analysis, it would not favor the petitioners. ....	63
CONCLUSION.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 144 Wis. 371, 129 N.W.2d 518 (1911) .....	57
<i>Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis. 2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404.....	42
<i>AllEnergy Corp. v. Trempealeau Cty. Env't &amp; Land Use Comm.</i> , 2017 WI 52 ¶ 37, 375 Wis. 2d 329, 895 N.W.2d 368.....	42
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , No. 17-1498, 2020 WL 1906542 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	30
<i>Bank of Commerce v. Waukesha County</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 715, 279 N.W.2d 237 (1979) .....	35
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Highland Park Graded Common Sch. Dist. No. 46 v. McMurry</i> , 184 S.W. 390 (Ky. 1916).....	50
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	48
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	28
<i>China Diesel Imports, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F. Supp. 380 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1994).....	47
<i>Clintonville Transfer Line v. PSC</i> , 248 Wis. 59, 21 N.W.2d 5 (1945) .....	47
<i>Commcan, Inc. v. Charlie Baker</i> , 2084CV00808-BLS2, 2020 WL 1903822 (Supp. Ct. Mass. Apr. 16, 2020).....	57
<i>Dougan v. Bd. Of Com'rs of Shawnee County</i> , 141 Kan. 554, 43 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1935).....	24
<i>Emp'rs Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Haucke</i> , 267 Wis. 72, 64 N.W.2d 426 (1954) .....	25

	Page
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	33
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	33
<i>Forshee v. Neuschwander</i> , 2018 WI 62, 381 Wis. 2d 757, 914 N.W.2d 643 .....	28
<i>Fox v. Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983) .....	20
<i>Frankenthal v. Wis. Real Estate Brokers' Bd.</i> , 3 Wis. 2d 249, 89 N.W.2d 825 (1958) .....	44, 45
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , -- A.3d ---, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020) .....	51
<i>Froncek v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 269 Wis. 2d 276, 69 N.W.2d 242 (1955) .....	57
<i>Gilbert v. State, Medical Examining Board</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 168, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984) .....	50
<i>Globe Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Globe v. Bd. of Health</i> , 179 P. 55 (Ariz. 1919) .....	49
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	49
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	27
<i>Hull v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 627, 586 N.W. 2d 863 .....	33
<i>In Interest of Reginald D.</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 299, 533 N.W. 2d 181 (1995) .....	23
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	57
<i>In re Abbott</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 1911216 (5th Cir. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	57
<i>In re Appointment of Revisor</i> , 141 Wis. 592, 124 N.W. 670 (1910) .....	47

	Page
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930) .....	19
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Inter'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	36, 37
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600 .....	42
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73 .....	42
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1905586 (U.S. D.C. N.M. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	57
<i>Lowe v. Conroy</i> , 120 Wis. 151, 97 N.W. 942 (1904) .....	1, 23
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337 .....	62
<i>Moedern v. McGinnis</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 1056, 236 N.W.2d 240 (1975) .....	20
<i>Moorhead v. Farrelly</i> , 727 F. Supp. 193 (D.V.I. 1989) .....	49
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	48
<i>Moya v. Aurora Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2017 WI 45, 375 Wis. 2d 38, 894 N.W. 2d 405 .....	25, 29
<i>Myers v. DNR</i> , 2019 WI 5, 385 Wis. 2d 176, 922 N.W.2d 47 .....	42
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 .....	21, 47, 50
<i>Penn. Dept. of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	27



	Page
<i>People ex rel. Barmore v. Robertson</i> , 134 N.E. 815 (Ill. 1922).....	49, 50
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Return of Property in State v. Jones</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 565, 594 N.W.2d 738 (1999) .....	35, 36, 39
<i>Schmidt v. Dep't of Res. Dev.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968) .....	47
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 168 S.W. 522 (Tex. Crim. App. 1914) .....	49
<i>State (Dep't of Admin.) v. DILHR</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 126, 252 N.W.2d 353 (1977) .....	47
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995) .....	46
<i>State ex rel. Hensley v. Endicott</i> , 2001 WI 105, 245 Wis. 2d 607, 629 N.W.2d 686.....	39
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	25, 30
<i>State ex rel. Nowotny v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 140 Wis. 38, 121 N.W. 658 (1909) .....	24
<i>State v. Dairyland Power Co-op</i> , 52 Wis.2d 45, 187 N.W.2d 878 (1971) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Interstate Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 482, 222 N.W.2d 912 (1974) .....	23
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 2003 WI 88, 263 Wis. 2d 475, 665 N.W. 2d 171.....	26
<i>State v. Superior Court for King Cty.</i> , 174 P. 973 (Wash. 1918) .....	50
<i>Stickley v. Givens</i> , 11 S.E.2d 631 (Va. 1940).....	49
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	48

	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Macdaniel</i> , 7 Peters (32 U.S.) 1 (1833).....	48
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	30
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	62
<i>Wis. Ass'n of State Prosecutors v. Wis. Emp. Relations Comm'n</i> , 2018 WI 17, 380 Wis. 2d 1, 907 N.W.2d 425.....	41
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Ass'n v. PSC</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 60, 555 N.W.2d 179 (Ct. App. 1996).....	58
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 15.001(1).....	47
Wis. Stat. § 26.11(1).....	43
Wis. Stat. § 143.02(4), (6) .....	24
Wis. Stat. ch. 227 .....	47
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	34, 44, 45, 46
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	40, 41
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a) .....	40, 41
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)2. ....	40
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)(2) .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 227.135(1)(a)–(f).....	53
Wis. Stat. § 227.136(2).....	53
Wis. Stat. § 227.136(4)–(5) .....	53
Wis. Stat. § 227.24 .....	iv, 51
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(1)(a) .....	52
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(1)(e).....	53

	Page
Wis. Stat. §§ 250.03–.04 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 252.02 .....	21, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(2) .....	61
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3) .....	23, 26, 29, 35, 36
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(4) .....	23, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(6) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1)(b) .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 252.04(2)(a) .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 252.06 .....	1, 38, 39
Wis. Stat. § 252.06(1), (4)(a), (5), (6)(a), (10)(a) .....	38
Wis. Stat. § 302.07 .....	42
Wis. Stat. §§ 227.114–227.26 .....	47
Wis. Stat. § 227.135(1) .....	52, 53
Wis. Stat. § 227.135(4) .....	54
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(1)(c) .....	53
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(1)(e)1d .....	52, 53, 54
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(2)(a) .....	53
Wis. Stat. §§ 227.24(1)(e)1g., 227.20(1), 227.24(1)(c) .....	53

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Making “Explicit Authority” Explicit: Deciphering Wis. Act 21’s Prescriptions for Agency Rulemaking Authority, 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 993</i> .....	41
